For foreign national candidates any other equivalent qualification to be approved by the 
Central Government may be allowed, and entrance examination for admission to 
undergraduate course namely National Eligibility Entrance Test (NEET) shall not be 
applicable for foreign national candidates”. 

6.2 SEATS AVAILABLE 

Total 126 (One Hundred and twenty-six) seats are available for admission to the 5½ years B.H.M.S. 
Degree Course at NIH for the academic session 2025-2026, out of which 86 seats shall be filled up 
through Online Central Counseling conducted by Ayush Admission Central Counseling 
Committee (AACCC) (UG).

[...]

Candidates are required to preserve 

sufficient number of photocopies of the documents along with them for future reference and personal record. 
ii. Mode of payment of fees will be either Online through college IPG or Offline in the form of Crossed Demand 

Draft ₹ 42950/- (Rupees Forty-two thousand nine hundred fifty only) (excluding Hostel Fees). The demand draft 
must be drawn in favor of “Director, National Institute of Homoeopathy, payable at Kolkata” Candidate must 
mention Full Name and Mobile Number behind the Demand Draft. 

iii. Mode of payment of fees will be either Online through college IPG or Offline in the form of Crossed Demand

[...]

Candidates are required to preserve 

sufficient number of photocopies of the documents along with them for future reference and personal record. 
ii. Mode of payment of fees will be either Online through college IPG or Offline in the form of Crossed Demand 

Draft ₹ 42950/- (Rupees Forty-two thousand nine hundred fifty only) (excluding Hostel Fees). The demand draft 
must be drawn in favor of “Director, National Institute of Homoeopathy, payable at Kolkata” Candidate must 
mention Full Name and Mobile Number behind the Demand Draft. 

iii. Mode of payment of fees will be either Online through college IPG or Offline in the form of Crossed Demand